
TO: FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

REVIEWED: RAY DIENZO IE,D.
GENERAL MANAGER

FROM JANA ETTEDDGUE
FINANCE DIRECTOR

DATE: MARCH 6,2026

REVIEW INFORMATION FOR INCLUSION IN THE
2026.2027 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

ITEM
Review various schedules and financial information in the 2026-2027 Fiscal Year Budget.

IRECOMMEND REVTEW AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR INCLUSION lN THE 2026-
2027 FTSCAL YEAR BUDGETI

BACKGROUND

The following information is provided for the Committee's review:

a Attachment A TIME LINE

Attachment B PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
AND CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

Attachment C PROPOSED FUNDED REPLACEMENT IMPROVEMENT PLAN
AND CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

Attachment D PROPOSED FIXED ASSET PURCHASES AND OTHER ITEMS TO BË
INCLUDED IN THE OPERATIONS BUDGET

a Attachment E PROPOSED DISTRICT PERSONNEL

Attachment F PROPOSED FLEET SCHEDULE

a

a

a

a

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Committee provide direction to Staff. Staff will incorporate the
Committee's comments and recommendations into the draft2026-2Q27 budgel.

ATTACHMENTS

See above

AGENDA ITEM
2

MARCH 10 2026

a



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



ATTACHMENT A



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
TIMELINE FOR

2026.2027 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

Week of
March 9

Kick off meeting with Finance Committee to hear input

Week of
April 13

Staff meets with Finance Committee and receives
recommendations/chanqes/deletions on draft Budget

Week of
Mav 12

Statf prepares public notice of adoption for newspaper (publish on May 27 and
June 3)

Mav 14 Review of draft Budqet by Board of Directors at Regular Board Meeting
June l0 Public Hearinq and adoption of 2026-2027 Budget
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Râckr rn Genêrâlôr fôr ônerát¡ôns Bllilal¡nd-mruover 0 1 00.000 0 0 ol I 00 000

Offiæ Bu¡ldind lmnrovements 0 50.000 0 0 ol 50.000

Fôôthill Tenk Proiect 0 o 500 000 0 ol 500.000

Dana Reserve Weter Proiect 1 - Oak Glen Watermain 0 0 800.000 0 ol 800.000

Dânâ RêRêrue l râler Prô¡ect 2 - HWY 'lOl Crôssind 0 0 280.000 0 ol 280 000

Sôuthlând WWTF lmôrôvemenf Plânnino 0 0 0 ¿oo ooo 0t 400 000

Fronlâoê Rôâd Trunk Sewer - canvover 0 o 0 200 000 ol 200.000

Dena Reserve Westeweter Proiect 4 - lnfluent Lift Station 0 0 0 20.000 ol 20.000

f'lânâ Flêseruê l râslêwâler Prôiecl 6A - Fxlended Aerât¡on 0 0 0 610.000 ol 6lo o00

Blâcklâke Sewer Svlem Consolidetion Prôiêct-cerrvôver 0 0 0 o ¿ ooo oool 4 ooo oo0

NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT COST SUMMARY
2026-2027

#500
SUPPLEMENTAL

WATER
CHARGES

#600
PROPERTY

TAX
FUND

#950
BLACKLAKE

ASSESSMENT
CHARGES

#700
WATER

CAPACITY
CHARGES

#710
TOWN SEWER

CAPACITY
CHARGES TOTALBUDGET ITEMS FOR 2026-2027

1s0.000 1.580.000 1 210 non ¿ nnn nno 6 960 000

Suoplemental Water Proiects lFund #500ì

Propertv Tax Fund Proiects lFund #6001

- lnstall replacement backup generator for Operations Building

- Dra¡nage, remove extensions, parking lot resurfacing, fence around generator, secur¡ty and accessibility
upgrades, leak related maintenance

Water Proiects lFund #7001

- Additional water storage tank design

- Oakglen watermain design

- HWY 101 Crossing design

Sewer Proiect3 (Fund #710ì

Permit compliance plan and concept design report for improvements to increase plant capac¡ty

Finish construction

- lnfluent Lift Station - Design

- Extended Aeration - Design

Blacklake Assessment District 2020 -l - See Paqe 14

Blacklake Sewer Svstem Consolidat¡on Prolect - F¡nish construction

4



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CAPITAL FUNDING PLAN
SUPPLEMENTAL WATER
FUND #5OO

Line #

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

SUPPLEMENTAL WATER. FUND #5OO FY 26-27 FY 27-28

FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY

FY 28-29 FY29-30 FY30-31 FY31-32

1 0TOTAL

CASH FLOW PROJECTION
Sources of Funds

Uses of Funds

(1) Summit Stat¡on Booster Pump Stat¡on - Des¡gn inFY 27-28 and Construct in FY 28-29
(2) Assumes an ¡nterest rate of 3.6%
(3) Assumes no new connections

WMW = Woodlands Mutual Water Company
GSW = Golden State Water company

0 0

FY 26-27 1 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 31-32

7 75 3 158
142 71

0 0

174

4 500

683 500

3 674 2 18 165 177 3 158 143

L

4
43

0000

7

J

5

01Station

2.100.000
75.600

191.686
484.589

0
481.875

3.333.750

Funds on Hand at Beoinnino of Year-oroiected
lnterest lncome (2)

Princioal Pavments from WMW & GSW
lnterest Pavments from WMW & GSW
Caoacitv Charoes (3)

Transfer in from Proo Tax Fund #600 for Debt Service
Total Sources of Funds

4

5

6

7

I
I
10

485.000

3.177.494
114.390
191.686
484.589

0
484.250

4.452.408

2.418.165
87.054

191 .686
484,589

0
488.125

3.669.619

3.422.674
123.216
191.686
484.589

0
486.525

4,708,690

0
481.875

4.000
485.875

CaoitalProiect
Debt Service Pavments 2O24 COP-Fund 500 Portion
Bond Administration
Total Uses of Funds

11

12

l3
14

0
484.250

4,000
488.250

0
488j25

4,000
492.125

1.800.000
486.525

4,000
2.290.525

Funds on Hand at End of15



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
PROPERTY TAX
FUND #600

Line # PROPERTY TAX - FUND #600 FY 26-27
100.000
50.000

Backuo qenerator for Operations Building-carryover
)ffice Buildino lmorovements

1

2

150,000

CASH FLOW PROJECTION
Sources of Funds

FY 26-27

700.000
25.200

991.293
2s.000

1.741.493

Funds on Hand at Beoinninq of Year-oroiected
lnterest lncome (1)

Prooertv Taxes(2)
Transfer in from Fund #400
Total Sources of Funds

6

7

I
I
10

Uses of Funds
150.000
416.575

481.875
4.000

1,052,450

Caoital Proiect
Debt Service-Certificate of Particioation 2024 (3) Fund 600
Transfer to Supplemental Water Fund #500 for Debt Service -
Certificate of Particioation 2024 G\
Bond Administration
Total Uses of Funds

11

12

l3
14
't5

16

f rz Trrrn¿s on uan¿ Year-oroiected I 689,043

0
0

FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31

27-28FY

FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY

FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 31-32

0

0 0t

FY 3t-32

003
46 080

1 1

0 0
715 054

0
4',|7 412

4

901 901

: 813,979 955,651 1,110,434 1,280,003 1,465,992:

(1) Assumes an interest rate of 3"6%
(2) Assume 1% growth in Property Tax Revenue - Pledged to debt service payments
(3) Debt service on Revenue Bonds secured by ad valorem property taxes (Per Bond lndenture, inevocably pledged as first source of payment)

(4) Debt service on Certifìcates of Participation 2024 secured first by ad valorem property taxes and then by water revenues
(D¡fference between Property Tax Collect¡ons and debt service for Revenue Bonds Series 2024 Refunding)

t)

0
0

0
00

0

1.110.434
39.976

1.031,543
0

2.181 ,953

955.651
34.403

1.021.330
0

2.011.384

813.979
29.303

1.O11.218
0

1,854,501

485.000
4.000

901,950

0
413.700

484.250488j25
4.000

900,950

0
408.825408.325

486.525
4.000

898,850

0



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CAPITAL FUNDING PLAN
WATER DIVISION
FUND #7OO

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Line # WATER CAPACITY - FUND #700 FY 26-27

1,580,000

CASH FLOW PROJECTION
Sources of Funds

FY 26-27

Uses of Funds
r.580.000
1.580.000

CaoitalProiect
Total Uses of Funds

9

10

of Year-oroiected I 1.864.800

FY 27-28

800
67 133

'105 000

733

71

713 800

FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY

FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 31-32

FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY -32

2 1 183 :

0

2

0l
0

482 536 148 183 518

0
0
0

31FY 27-28

8

9311

(1) Assumes an ¡nterest rate of 3.6%
(2) Assumes no nerv connections -except for Dana Reserve
(3) COP 2013 and 201 3A refinanced into COP 2024-lolal $4,430,898 -Proceeds spread to cover expenses

500.ooo
800.000
280.000

New Foothill Water Storaoe Tank
Dana Reserve Water Proiect 1 - Oak Glen Watermain
Dana Reserve Water Proiect 2 - HWY 101 Crossinq

,|

2

3

0
0
0

0
0
0

1071,200
0
0

1.800.000
64.800

500.000
I O80.OOO

3,444,800

Funds on Hand at Beoinninq of Year-proiected
lnterest lnoome 11)

Bond Proceeds from reflnance (3)

Caoacitv Charoes (2)- Dana Reserve
Total Sources of Funds

4

5

6

7

I

2.073.536
74 647

0
0

2.148j83

2.OO1.482
72.053

0
0

2.073.536

1.931.933
69,550

1.O71.200
0

3.072.682

0
0

0
0

1.O71.200
1.O71.200
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NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CAPITAL FUNDING PLAN
SEWER - TOWN DIVISION
FUND #710

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Line # TOWN SEWER CAPACITY - FUND #710 FY 26-27

1,230,000

CASH FLOW PROJECTION
Sources of Funds

FY 26-27

700.000
25.200

630.000
1,355,200

Funds on Hand at Beqinnino of Year-oroiected
lnterest lncome (1)

Caoacitv Charoes 12) -Dana Reserve
Total Sources of Funds

5

6

7

8

Uses of Funds
1.230.000
1.230.000

CaoitalProiect
Total Uses of Funds

9

10

Year-proiected I 'tzs,zoo

(1) Assumes an interest rate of 3.6%
(2) Assumes no new connections -except for Dana Reserve

FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY

Fy 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 3t-32
0

1 000
000

0

0
0

0l
02,730,000 0 0

FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-3r

507
730 000 0
859 707 1 18

730 000
730

129 707 134,377 139,214 144,226 1 18

FY 3r-32

1

0
0

8

400.000
200.000
20.000

610.000

Southland WWTF lmprovement Planninq
Frontaoe Road Trunk Sewer
Dana Reserve Wastewater Proiect 4 - lnfluent Lift Station
Dana Reserve Wastewater Proiect 6A - Extended Aeration

'l

2

3

4

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

139.214
5.012

0
144,226

134.377
4,838

0
139,214134,377

129,707
4,669

0
0

0
0

0
0
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ATTACHMENT C
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BUDGET ITEMS FOR 2026.2027

NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
FUNDED REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

2026-2027

#805
FUNDED

REPLACEMENT

WATER

#81 0
FUNDED

REPLACEMENT

TOWN SEWER TOTAL

803,900 615,000 1,418,900TOTAL

(1) Water and Town Sewer Master Plan Projects

(2) Large Meter Replacæment Program

(3) Foothill Tank Rehabilitation Design

(4) Service line replacement

(5) Angle stop replacement

(6) Develop plan for Tefft Street Br¡dge utility cross¡ngs over Nipomo Creek

(7) SCADA System Security and Update lmprovements

(8) Construct replacement sewer line on Frontage Road between Juniper and Division

(9) Maria Vista Replacement Generator

(10) Replacement pumps for lifr stations

Blow-Off Repair (1) 21,300 0 2r,300

Air Vac Replacements (1 ) 21,300 0 21.300

Fire Hvdrant Replacements (1) 53,300 0 53.300

Valve Replacements (1) 106,600 0 {06.600

Well Refurbishment (1) r 06,600 0 106.600

Larqe Meter Replacement Proqram (2) 53,300 0 53.300

Foothill Tank Tank Rehabilitation (3) 100,000 0 t00.000

Service Line Replacement (4) 106,500 0 106,500

Anqle Stoo Replacement (5) r 06,500 0 106"500
Tefft Street Nipomo Creek Utility Crossings (6)

carryover 25.000 2s,000 50.000

SCADA System lmprovements (7) carryover 103,500 50,000 153.500
Southland Sewer Collection System Pipeline
Replacement (8) carryover 0 200,000 200.000
Maria Vista Lift Station Generator Replacement (9)

carryover 0 150,000 150.000

Manhole Rehabilitation (1 ) 0 150,000 150.000

Lift Station Replacement Pumps (10) 0 40,000 40.000

11



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CAPITAL FUNDING PLAN
FU N DED REPLACEM ENT-WATER
FUND #805

FUNDED REPLACEMENT PLAN

Line # WATER - FUND #805

CASH FLOW PROJECTION
Sources of Funds

Uses of

of Year-proiected

(1) Assumes an interest rate of 3.6%

FY 26-27

803.900

FY 26-27

I 3.632,700

FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY

FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY29-30 FY 30-31 FY 31-32
0

11

11

026
137

141
11

11

3,855,554 911,803 97',|.,071 1,034,190 1,101,413 i

FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY30-3t FY 3l-32

700
130 777

4 797

3 855 554 101 13
554 101 13

.t

026
051

t.

0
21.300
21.300
53.300

106.600
106.600
53.300

100.000
25.000

103.500
106.500
106.s00

Eureka Well
Blow-Off Reolacement
AirVac Reolacement
Fire Hvdrant Reolacement
Valve Reolacement
Well Refurbishment
Laroe Meter Reolacement Proqram
Foothill Tank Rehabilitation
Tefft Street Nioomo Creek Utilitv Crossinos
SCADA SvsÞm lmorovements
Service Line Reolacement
Anole Stoo Reolacement

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

12

68.569
137.137
137 137
68.s69

128.647
32.162

133.149
137.009
137,009

0
27.402
27.402

30,199
125.O23
128.647
128.647

0
25,729
25729
64.384

128.767
128.767
64.384

120.795

0
24.159
24 159
60.454

120.908
120,908
60 454

113.423
28.356

117.392
120.795
120.795

3.600.000
129.600
707,OOO

4.436.600

Funds on Hand at Beoinnino of Year-oroiected
lnterest lncome l1)
Transfer from Water for funded replacement
Total Sources of Funds

't5

16

17

18

295.363
10,633

762 000
1.067.996

486.905
17.529

762.000
1.266.434

632.924
22.785

743.000
'1,398,709

803.900
803.900

Funded Reolacement Proiects
Total Uses ofFunds

19

20

1.034.190
1,034,190

971.071
971,071

911.803
91 1.803

12



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CAPITAL FUNDING PLAN
FUNDED REPLACEMENT-TOWN SEWER
FUND #810

TOWN SEWER
FUNDED REPLACEMENT PLAN

Line # TOWN SEWER - FUND #810 FY 26-27

615,000

CASH FLOW PROJECTION
Sources of Funds

FY 26-27

200.000
7,200

200.000
395,000
802,200

Funds on Hand at Beqinnino of Year-oroiected
lnterest lncome (1)

Bond Proceeds from refinance (2) Transfer from Fund 130

Transfer from Town Sewer for funded replacement
Total Sources of Funds

7

8

9

10

11

Uses of Funds
615,000
615.000

Funded Replacement Proiects
Total Uses of Funds

t2
13

(1) Assumes an ¡nterest rate of 3.6%

(2) COP 2012 rcfinancåd

FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY

FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 3l -32FY 27-28
257 500 0

:51 500

0 0

0 0
154 500
41 200 71

FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 FY 31-32

187 676 556 t

739 24 356
0

395,000 I

I,095,912

504,700
700

0:

0

220
220

25,000
50,000

200.000
r50.000
150.000
40.000

Tefft Street Nipomo Creek Utility Crossings- carryover
SCADA Svstem lmprovements - carryover
Southland Sewer Collection System Pipel¡ne Replacement -
carryover
Maria Vista Lift Station Generator Replacement-carryover
Manhole Rehabilitation
Lift Station Replacement Pumps

1

2

3

4

5

6

0
0

0
0

168,826
45,O20

0
0

0
0

163,909
43,709

0
0

0
0

1 59,1 35
42.436

478,188
17,215

0
395,000
890,403

280.701
10,105

0
395,000
685,806

84.239
3,033

0
395,000
482,272

213.847
213.847

207,618
207.618

201,571
201.571

187Funds on Hand at End ofL4

l3
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NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
FIXED ASSET PURCHASES

2026-2027

#110
ADMIN

#125
WATER

#130
TOWN SEWERBUDGET ITEMS FOR 2026.2027

LEASE PURCHASE

TOTAL

't00,000 141,900 73.1 00 315,000

#130
TOWN SEWER TOTAL

GIS Sofhrare 0 9.900 5.1 00 15,000

Servers(2) and Cybersecurity upgrades 100,000 0 0 r 00,000

Operations Alarm System Replacement 0 19,800 10.200 30.000

Pickup Truck - Reolacement 0 39,600 20.400 60.000

Dumo Truck - Replacement 0 72.600 37,400 1 10.000

New Vactor Truck - estimated Cost of $600,000 to be
financed over a 10 vear period Annual Princioal and interest 80,000 80.000

Fixed assets will be purchased from the Enterprise Funds

't5



NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE OPERATIONS BUDGET

2026-2027 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

Administration Fund
#110

Water Fund
#125

(1) Water Conservation Software to manage State required residential water reductions
(2) Required report assessing the Districts non-revenue water accounting
(3) Required as part of State guidance for water system evaluation and emergency response

Eaole Aerial (1) 13,000

Strateqic Plan Update -Carryover 10.000

Water Loss Audit (2) 10.000

Meter Replacement Proqram 400.000

Leak Detection Proqram 50.200

GIS Suooort 50,000

Water Svstem Seismic Assessment (3) c€¡rrvover 50,000

16
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NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
DISTRICT PERSONNEL

2026-2027

*Subject to review by Administration Committee, and Board Approval needed

ADMINISTRATION

MONTHLY
SALARY

STEP/RANGE
Budgeted

Additions/
Deletions

Budgeted

25-26 26-27 26-27

General Manager Contract 1 0 1

Finance Director/Assist General Manager 50 1 0 1

Customer Service Specialist 21 1 0 1

Customer Service Clerk lll 21 1 0 1

Accountant 19 1 0 1

Customer Service Clerk ll l3 1 0 I

ADMINISTRAT]ON SUBTOTAL 0 0 0

OPERATIONS

Director of Engineering and Operations 60 1 1 0

District Engineer* 48 0 1 1

Operations Manager 48 1 0 I

Assistant Engineer 29 1 0 1

Water Supervisor 34 1 0 1

Wastewater Supervisor 38 1 0 1

Wastewater Operator lll 24 1 0 1

Wastewater Operator ll 20 2 0 2

Wastewater Operator I 16 2 0 2

Water Operator lll 2'l 1 0 1

Water Operator ll 17 1 0 1

Water Operator I 13 3 0 3

Utility Office Assistant Contract 0.5 0 0.5

OPERAT¡ONS SUBTOTAL 15-5 a 15-ã

TOTAL zt5 g zt5

18
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DATE
PURCHASED

FISCAL YEAR
PURCI{ASED

VEHIGLE
NUIIBER

MILEAGE
tFEB 2026ìVEHICLESloeenmoHs YEAR

2016 4t5t2016 2016 161 72,786r lrono rzso-

z lrono pzso 2017 4t13t2018 2014 171 61,545

172 68,054s lrono rzso 20't7 4t13t20',t8 201 8

6t24t2019 2019 191 59,619+ lrono rsso 20'19

2019 7125120',19 2020 192 50,872s lrono rzso

o lrono rzso 2020 111512020 2021 201 50,627

202 47,711z lrono rzso 2020 111912020 2021

2022 211 32,681a lrono rzso 2022 91912020

202'l 311612022 2022 221 18,727s lrono EscAPE

ro lrono rzso 2023 4t512023 2023 231 1l,935

16,07311 lrono rzso 2023 7t5t2023 2023 232

2026 ORDERED ORDERED12 lrono rzso 2026 3t4t2026

*Scheduled for Replacement FY 26-27

SCHEDULE 2 . SPECIALIZED VEHICLES USED FOR SPECIFIC R&IU DUTIES

tScheduled for Replacement FY 26-27

SCHEDULE 3 - SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT USED FOR SPECIFIC R&M DUTIES

ADMIN VEHICLES YEAR
DATE

PURCHASED
FISCAL YR

PURCHASED
VEHICLE
NUMBER

MILEAGE
rFEB 2026t

1 FORD F25O UTILITY 2022 8t5t2022 2022 222 23,422

2 FORD ESCAPE 2023 8t'U2023 2023 233 11,090

SPECIALIZED VEHICLES YEAR
L'AI E

PURCHASED
FISCAL YEAR
PURCHASED

VEHICLE
NUMBER

MILEAGE
tFEB 2026)

1
FORD F35O FLATBED
TRIIlìK* 2006 6t25t2006 2006 61 39,581

2 VACTOR 2024 3t1t2024 2024 242 8,1 08

3 FORD F55O WITH CRANE 2013 4t16t2013 2013 133 21.366

4
INTERNATIONAL-WATER
TRUCK

2021 112612021 2021 212 35,079

5
VALVE EXERCISING
TRUCK

2024 2t15t2024 2024 241 2,290

OTHER SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT YEAR
OATE

PURCHASED
FISCAL YR

PURCHASED
HOURS

fFEB 2026ì

1 JOHN DEERE BACKHOE JD31O 2009 9tst2009 2008 62.4

2 JOHN DEERE GATOR CART 2024 't0t2412024 2024 353

3 CAT 914 LOADER 2015 10t30t2015 2015 1042

4 CAT 279D SKID STEER 2017 819120',t7 2018 2043

5 JOHN DEERE TRACTOR 50758 2020 8t1912019 2020 62.4

NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
FLEET SCHEDULE

2026-2027
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TO FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

REVIEWED: F{AY DIENZO
GENERAL MANAGER

R."D

FROM vJANA ETTEDDGUË
FINANCE DIRECTO

DATE MARCH 6,2026

REVTEW EMPLOYEE COST OF LTVING ADJUSTMENT (COLA)

ITEM
Review employee Cost of Living Adjustment ('COLA') IRECEIVE REPORT AND MAKE A
RECOMMENDATTON FOR |NCLUD|NG tN THE DRAFT 2026-2027 FISCAL YEAR BUDGETI

BACKGROUND

The NCSD Employee Handbook, Section 3000(E) states the following:

Cost of Living Adjustments - Annually, the Board may consider a Cost of Living
Adjustment (COLA). lf the COLA is approved, District Salary Schedule will be adjusted
accordingly, thus keeping the schedule current. Therefore, an employee may receive
both a Cost of Living Adjustment and an increase in compensation pursuant to
subdivision C above in any given year until the employee reaches Sfep 5. Upon reaching
Sfep 5, the only salary adjustments an employee will receive will be Board-approved
COLA, unless the employee is eligible for longevity pay.

On May 25,2022, the Board of Directors approved Resolution 2022-1624 which included:

Cost of Living Adjustments shall use the Consumer Price lndex for the California
Consumer Price lndex All ltems for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers. The
December to December comparison shall be the method used to calculate the annual
change in the CPl.

Staff computed the Consumer Price Index for California All ltems for Urban Wage Earners and
Clerical Workers to be 3.25%. (Attachment D)

The five previous years COLA computation and Board approval has been as follows:

Fiscal
vear

Methodology Used COLA
Comoutation

Board
Aooroved Difference

7t1t24 California CPI-DEC(1) 2.87o/o 2.87% 0.00%
7t1t24 California CPI-DEC(1) 3.270/o 3.27% 0.00%
7t1t23 California CPI-DEC(1) 5.29o/o 5.29% 0.00%
7t1t22 California CPI-DEC(1) 7.OOo/o 7.OO% 0.00%
7t1t21 California CPI-ANNUAL(1 ) 1.75o/o 1.75% 0.00%
7t1t20 Califomia CPI-ANNUAL(1 ) 2.95o/o 2.95o/o 0.00%

(1) All ltems for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County

For Fiscal Year 2026-2027, the General Manager will receive the same COLA as all other staff,
as stated in Resolution 2024-1705.

RECOTI'ItI'IENDATION

It is recommended that the Committee review the COLA and direct Staff for budget preparation
purposes.

ATTACHII'IENTS
A. Section 3000(D) from NCSD Employee Handbook
B. Resolution 2022-1624
C. Excerpt from Bureau of Labor Statistics on how to compute the CPI
D. Consumer Price lndex information and computation

AGENDA ITEM
3

MARCH IO 2026
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CHApTHR TI{REE - HRp,A$ oE WORK ANû rOnilpËNSATtCIN

3000 . coiltPENSATION

A, N¡w lntroductoryErnploycecl Allnewly appolnted lntroductory employeea thnll
bo pald et tha lirsl etep of the mlary rangé forths poelllon to whlc-h thd hiroduotory
employee le appointod excçpt as provlded elsewhero hercln.

B. Advanced Step Hlrlng; lf the Genaral Manager flnds that qualified applicants
have greater exporlonce or compalenolog than requlrcd al tlie tirst,steó of the
salary renge, lhE Gonsral Muneger can ðxtend an offer hlgher than the firet step.

C. lncrea¡e ln compen¡¡tlon other than Cost of Llvlng Adjustments (StcpMerlt
lncronoe): Afior one yorr in a rnlary etep (on the emplo¡reE'u Annlveraary Datc),
employeoo may guallfy for a step merit lncrease to the nsxt stop, ptoy¡ded lhe
employee hae performed,satisfectorily; and provlded maneg€mont has determined
that a etep merll incrsaas ic eppropriate. All decislons about step moril increases
are oubJact to managemtnt'g cole dlscretlon; employsas srs not sutomatlcally
entitlad to or ellgiblo for a step merlt increase, .A performance svaluatlon uertfying
sotiefactory peÉcrmnnce snd a. Psrsonnol Actlon Form for sach omployed
recommondsd for sdvancement uhall bo submltted to and approved by the
GonerEl Manager priorto final actlon on such rEcommendation.

D.

E,

Temporary å*slgnm*nt ,A temporary aosignmont occure whon the followlng
condltions sre meü (l) an employee ls ao*lgned by the affocted department
dlrectars to porform dutlas outslde of thsir current"job claesificationj (e) rre
aesignmont ie for a defined perlod of tsn (10) eonaecutlva wsrklng dayo oi rnoro,
with a epeolfied end date; snd (3) the amployoe io expectad to return to their moet
rocently:aesþned poultlon at the snd ol the temporary aeelgnnent, A temporary
asslgnment may be made to the samr, lowor, or hlgher levsl of clagsiliaaiion of
work. When an employoe hae gorved more than ten (10) consscutlve worklng daye
fllllng lhe role of a highor Job claoeiflcaüon, on the eleventh day ano añy
conseoutlvs days thereafter, tho omployee wlll be componsaled 5% aþove thoir
cur¡enlwage. An employee tomporarlly assigned to flll the role of an equal or lower
Job claoeiflcation, that employoe wlll be componsated at their ounent wego,

tost of Llvlng AdJartmenl¡: Annually, the Board may conslder a Cost of Llving
AdJustment (COI.A), lf ths COtA is approved, the District Salary Schedule willbe
adjualed accordlngly, lhua koeplng tha schedule eurn¡nt. Therefore, an emplo¡ree
may recelve both a Gosl of Livlng AdJustment and an lncrease ln compensatlon
pursuantto subdlvlolon C aþovs ln anyglven yoår untilthe employee reaaheo Step
5. ,!pon roaching Stap 5, the only aalary adjustrnenß an employee wlll receive,will
be Board-approved'O0lA, unleea tha employee ls elfglble fòr bngavlty pay.

F. Promotlon: Employees promoted to a posltlon with a hlgher salary range shallbe
placed on the step of the range allocated to the new classiflcetlon whlch would
grant such employðB En lncreaoe in poy no greater than five percent (5%). The
lnprsase mñy 6xcsËd flve percont {501q} at the dlscretion of the General Manager,
but shsll not exçeed the top etep of the range allooated to the new classlficatlon.
Employeea who are promoted retaln the eame Hlre Date for purpoces of yeare of

CHAPTER THREE - HOURS OF WORK AND COMPENSATION
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NIPOIUO COMII'IUNITY SERV¡CES DISTRICT
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-1624

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE NIPOMO COMIT'IUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

ESTABLISHING METHODOLOGY OF COMPUTING EMPLOYEE
cosT oF LrvrNG ADJUSTMENTS (COLAI

WHEREAS, the Nipomo Community Services District (herein "District") Board of
Directors (herein "Board") is a localgovernment agencyformed and authorized to provide
services within its jurisdiction, pursuant to Section 61000 et seq. of the California
Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board annually reviews the employee Cost of Living Adjustment
(COLA) based on the policy and procedures adopted in Resolution 2017-1437 which
approved the use of the California Consumer Price lndex all ltems for Urban Wage
Earners and ClericalWorkers; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to clarify and establish the month of December as
the month for comparison in the computation when calculating the COLA, measuring the
change in the most recent December CPI against the previous December CPI; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes using a December to December comparison is
more reflective of the COLA calculatíon period, includes the most current monthly CPI
data that is consistently available, and therefore provides the most current information
when calculating the COLA; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to continue using the Consumer Price lndex for the
California Consumer Price lndex - All ltems for Urban Wage Earners and ClericalWorkers
when evaluating the employee COLA computation, and

WHEREAS, the Board believes the California Consumer Price lndex - All ltems for
Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers is more reflective of the economy of the
Central Coast.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Nipomo
Community Services District:

Sostion 1.. The above recitals are true and correc't.

Section 2. Resolution 2017-1437 Amending Methodology of Computing
Employee Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) is hereby repealed.

Swtion 3. The California Consumer Price lndex - All ltems for Urban Wage
Earners and Clerical Workers is the index to be used when evaluating the employee
COLA computation.

1



NIPOMO COi'IMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
R ESOLUTTON NO. 2022-1 624

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE NIPOUIO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

ESTABLISHING METHODOLOGY OF COMPUTING EMPLOYEE
cosT oF LrvrNG ADJUSTñTENTS (COLA)

Section f. A December to December comparison shall be the method used to
calculate the annual change in the CPl.

:Socqiolr 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Upon a motion by Director Woodson, seconded by Director Armstrong, on the following
rollcall vote, to wit:

AYES: Director Woodson, Armstrong, Malvarose, and Eby
NOES: None
ABSENT: Director Gaddis
ABSTAIN: None

the foregoing resolution is hereby passed and adopted on this 25 day of May, 2022.

ATTEST:

ffifr
Ed Eby {
President of the Board

APPROVED FORM AND
LEGAL F

Steele
Secretary to the Board District Legal Counsel

tu-
IG
Ma

2
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*
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Bureau of Labor Statistics ) consumer Pr¡ce lndex ) Publications > Factsheets

Consumer Price Index Search

How to Use the Consumer Price Index for Escalation
The Consumer Pr¡ce index (CPI) measures the average change in the prices paid for a market basket of goods and services. These items are purchased for

consumption by the two groups covered by the index: All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) and Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, (CPI-W)'

Escalation agreements often use the CPI-the most widely used measure of price change-to adjust payments for changes in prices. The most frequently used

child support payments.

The following are general guidel¡nes to consider when developing an escalation agreement using the CPI:

Define the base payment

Define clearly the bâse payment (rent, wage rate, alimony, child support, or other value) that ¡s subject to escalat¡on'

ldentify which CPI series will be used
identiry prec¡sely wh¡ch CpI index series will be used to escalate the base payment, This should include the populat¡on covercge (CPI-U or CPI-W), area coverage

(U.S, City Average, West Region, Chicago, etc,), series title (all items, rent of primary residence, etc.), and index base period (1982-84=100).

Specifo reference period

Specify a reference per¡od from wh¡ch changes in the CPI will be measured. This is usually a single month (the CPI does not correspond to a specific day or week of

the month), or an annual average. There is about a two-week lag from the reference month to the date on which the index is released (that is, the CPI for May is

released ¡n mid-June). The CPIS for most metropolitan areas are not published as frequently as are the data for the U,S. City Average and the four regions, Indexes

for the U.S, City Average, the four regions, nine divisions, two city-size classet eight region-by-size classes, and three major metropol¡tan areas (Chicago, Los

Angeles, and New york) are published monthly. Indexes for the remaining 20 published metropolitan areas are available only on a bimonthly bas¡s. Contact BLS for

Information on the frequency of publication for the 23 metropolitan areas.

State frequency of adjustment
Adjustments are usual¡y made at fixed intervals, such as quarterly, semiannually, or, most often, annually.

Oetermine adjustment formula
Determine the formula for the adjustment calculation. Usually the change in payments is directly proportional to the percent change ¡n the CPI index between two

specifìed periods. Consider whether to make an allowance for a "cap" that places an upper limit on the increase in wages, rents, etc., or a "floor" that promises a

minimum increase regardless of the percent change (up or down) in the CPI.

Provide for rev¡sions
provide a built-in method for handling situations that may arise because of major CPI revisions or changes in the CPI index base period. The Bureau always provides

timely notification of upcoming revisions or changes in the index base'

The CPI and escalation: Some points to consider

The CpI is calculated for two population groups: All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) and Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W). The CPI-U represents over 90

percent of the total U.S, populat¡on and is based on the expenditures of all families living in urban areas. The CPI-W is a subset of the CPI-U and is based on the

expenditures of families living in urban areas who meet additional requirements related to employment: more than one-half of the family's income is earned from

clerical or hourly-wage occupat¡ons. The CPi-W represents approximately 30 percent of the total U.S. population.

There can be small differences in movement of the two indexes over shod periods of time because d¡fferences in the spending hab¡ts of the two population groups

result in slightly d¡fferent weighting. The long-term movements in the indexes are s¡milar, CPI-U and CPI-W indexes are calculated using measurement of price

changes of goods and services with the same specifications and from the same retail outlets. The CPI-W is used for escalation pr¡marily in blue-collar cost-ofliving

adjustments (COLAs). Because the CPI-U population coverage is more comprehensive, it is used in most other escalation agreements.

The 23 metropolitan areas for which BLS publishes separate index series are by-products of the U,S. City Average index. Metropolitan area indexes have a relatively

small sample size and, therefore, are subject to substantially larger sampl¡ng errors, Metropol¡tan area and other subcomponents of the national indexes (regions,

s¡ze-classes) often exh¡bit greater volatilify than the national index. BLS recommends that users adopt the U.S, City Average CPI for use in escalator clauses.

The U.S. C¡ty Average CPIS are published on a seasonally adjusted basis as well as on an unadjusted basis. The purpose of seasonal adjustment is to remove the

estimated effect of price changes that normally occur at the same time and in about the same magnitude every year (e.9,, price movements due to the change in



weather patterns, hol¡days, model change-overs, end-of-season sales, etc.). The primary use of seasonally adjusted data is for current economic analysis. In

ãddition, the factors that are used to seasonally adjust the data are updated annually and seasonally adjusted data are subject to revision for up to 5 yeârs after

their orig¡nal release. For these reasons, the use of seasonally adjusted data in escalation agreements is inappropriate.

Escalat¡on agreements us¡ng the CpI usually involve changing the base payment by the percent change in the level of the CPI between the reference period and a

subsequent period, This is calculated by f¡rst determining the index po¡nt change between the two periods and then determining the percent change. The following

example illustrates the computation of a percent change:

CPI for current per¡od 232.945

Less CPI for previous period 229.815

Equals ¡ndex point change 3.130

Div¡ded by previous per¡od CPI 229.8!5

Equats 0.0136

Result mult¡pt¡ed by 100 0.0136 x 100

Equats pèrcent change l.4o/o

The Bureau of Labor Statistics neither encourages nor discourages the use of price adjustment measures in contractual agreements, Also, while BLS can provide

technical and statistical assistance to parties developing escalation agreements, we can neither develop spec¡fic wording for contracts nor med¡ate legal or

interpret¡ve disputes which m¡ght arise between the padies to the agreement.

Additional information may be obtained from the Consumer Price Index Information office at çBljlfs@lls.gwor 202-691'7000. Information on the CPi's overall

methodology can be found in the BLS Hðndbook of Methods.

tåst Mod¡f¡ed Date! June 8, 2023

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR gfATIS-nCS Consumer price Index Offìce of Prices and L¡v¡ng Condit¡ons Suitland Federal Center Floor 7 4600 Silver Hill Road Washington,

DC20ZL2-0002

Telephone: 202-691'70A0- u0duLÞls.gov/CPl Contact CPI
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State of California
Department of lndustrial Relations
http://www.d ir. ca. gov/O PRL

Office of the Director- Research Unit
P.O. Box 420603, San Francisco, California 94142

GALTFORNTA CONSUMER PRIGE INDEX (1955-2025)

ALL ITEMS (1982 - 1984 = 100)

a Data unavailable due to the federal government shutdown. See lmportant Notice daled 1211612025

(https://www.dir.ca.qov/OPRL/CPl/1 2-1 6-2025(CCPI).htm)

Year Month All Urban Consumers Urban Wage Earners
and Clerical Workers

2025 Annual 352.508 340.977

2025 December 355.343 343.523
2025 October _a a

2025 August 354.456 342.673
2025 June 353.044 341.501
2025 April 352.063 340.871

2025 February 348.871 337.803

2024 Annual 341.951 330.689
2024 December 344.295 332.708
2024 October 343.575 332.293
2024 Auqust 343.108 331.734
2024 June 342.856 331.398

2024 April 342J34 331.848

2024 Februa 338.496 327.386
Annual 321.192

December 7 l+ 4 . ,t '..' .., .:

!:lt',;'"'iÛl6
Ilt":,I.,iì )'

323.412
October 324.753

ust 323.581

June 321.431
319.184

Febru i lt . i) i ,;-:.ì

;s:t'" 
"''¡i.t.'t:

i.ì iì :'i ''r ;::

317.154
Annual 310.424

December 313.159
October 315.900
Au ust (¡ " [¡ "') i, 

:-

¡ft ír . i:¡ i ij :
i";:itrir¡ I

313.374
June 313.931

308.468
Feb 302.122

2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2023
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2021 Annual 297.371 288.595

2021 December 306.109 297.426
2021 October 302.793 294.211
2021 August 299.815 291.317

2021 June 297.447 288.784
2021 April 294.274 285.1 39

2021 February 289.632 280.644
2020 Annual 285.315 275.568
2020 December 287.367 277.885
2020 October 286.843 277.443
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FROM

DATE: MARCH 6,2026

REVIEW ALTERNATIVE USES FOR SOLID WASTE FRANCH¡SE FEES

ITEM
Review alternative uses for solid waste franchise fees IRECEIVE REPORT AND MAKE
RECOMMENDATTONSI

BACKGROUND

South County Sanitary Services ('SCSS') provides solid waste collection services to homes
throughout southern San Luis Obispo County. SCSS provides these services to Nipomo
Community Services District ("District") customers under a franchise agreement with the District.

Under the active Franchise Agreement ("Agreement"), the District is required to administer the
annual lien process for the collection of delinquent solid waste payments and administer
Proposition 218 Rate proceedings that are required to adopt solid waste rate increases. The
District charges the solid waste fund 10% against annual franchise income for administering the
solid waste franchise.

The Solid Waste Fund #300, as identified in the District Annual Budget, is funded solely from the
franchise fee it collects from SCSS. The fees are to cover solid waste activities such as Nipomo
Clean Streets, garbage collection in the downtown area, and for SCSS to respond to and remove
illegally dumped materials in the public road right-of-ways within the District's service boundaries.
The District's most recent Cash Reserve Policy ("Policy") is found in Resolution No. 2023-
1655.[Attachment A] The Policy identifies the Targeted Criteria for the Solid Waste Fund to be
minimum of $150,000.

DISTRICT RESOLUTION 201 8-1492

The District's Board of Directors ("Board") passed Resolution 2018-1492 ("Resolution"),

þttachment Bl governing the use of solid waste franchise fees. The Resolution directed staff as
follows:

4. lf, during the annual review of the Solid Waste Fund #300 reserve level, it is anticipated
that the reserve level balance will exceed $300,000 or twice the reserve level set in NCSD's
Cash Reserve Policy by the end of the current fiscal year, then staff will recommend to the
Board of Directors that a rate holiday be included in the next fiscal year budget.

ln October 2023 and October 2025, the District accumulated reserves that exceeded this
threshold and approved a rate holiday for December and January of the following years. The
District used franchise fees to pay for its customers' solid waste fees. At the most recent rate
holiday approval, the Board also directed staff to explore alternative ways to use the franchise
fees, including increasing services or reducing rates for customers.

Staff conferred with SCSS staff to generate some alternatives that are consistent with both NCSD
Policies and the SCSS franchise agreements. Those alternatives are outlined below.

RAY DIEN zo, P.E. p'Ã>"
GENERAL MANAGER



Item 4
March 10,2026

Page 2

Update the bulk pick-up voucher to allow two free items per same-day pick-up. This
means customers can have up to four free items picked up per year, spread across two
pickups.
The new rate manual requires a potential rate review every five years (next in 2030).
Given changing regulations and operational costs, rates are likely to increase. The district
could consider setting aside funds to cover future increases, so customers are not
impacted. This approach could also be paired with a reduction in franchise fees at that
time.
Each year, there is a CPI adjustment. The district could cover this adjustment instead of
passing it on to customers.
The new rate manual allows for one free cart exchange per year. We could consider
offering the replacement of all three carts once a year instead.

Staff recommends that the Committee review these alternatives, present other alternatives during
discussion, and direct staff on future actions. When direction is given, staff will quantify the values
of the recommended options.

FINANCIAL ITUIPACT
There is no fiscal impact

RECOMIUIENDATION

It is recommended that the Committee review the alternatives and make recommendations.

ATTACHMENTS - NONE

a

a


